That the City Council hereby makes and adopts the determinations and 

findings contained in the recitals set forth above. 

Section 2.   That there is hereby appropriated from new revenue or other funds from the 

Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) grant in the Capital Projects Fund the sum of SIX 

HUNDRED NINETY-SIX THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE DOLLARS 

($696,285) to be expended in the Capital Projects Fund for the Carpenter and Timberline 

Intersection project. 

Section 3. That the appropriation herein from the HSIP grant is hereby designated, as 

authorized in Article V, Section 11 of the City Charter, as an appropriation that shall not lapse at